Ride-On MAGNUM
Spreader Sprayer

Parts Manual

Model # MAGNUM B2B

For Technical Support

Contact your local dealer or PermaGreen
Supreme, Inc. at (800) 346-2001 or via e-mail
at tech@permagreen.com

Perma Green Supreme, Inc.
November, 2007
Basic Issue

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 1



PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 2



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS & TABLES

Figure Title Page
Figure 1. Handlebar Control GroUP ...t e e e e 4
Figure 2. Hopper Inside & Rate Control Group......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiic i e 5
Figure 3. Hopper Open/ClOSE GIOUP «..uuuiei ittt ettt et e s e e e e e neeneennanes 6
Figure 4. Fertilizer Deflector & Remote Control Group ........ooevieiieiiiiiiii i 7
Figure 5. Spray Tank Plumbing Group & Schematic .........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiini 9-11
Figure 6. Spray PUump PIuMbING GroUP......cieiiiii it e e e e enens 12
Figure 6. 1Y 01 1r= VA L0 74 L= T 01U | o S 13
Figure 7. Power Transmission, Pump & Gearbox Belt Group ........cccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiinne, 14
Figure 8. Power Transmission, Drive Belt Group .....cooiviiiiiiii i e 15
Figure 9. Power Transmission, Jackshaft Group.......coeviiiiii i i 16
Figure 10. Power Transmission, Transaxle GroUP ....coccvveveiieiieiiiiieieieeaeeaeeaeeaeenenns 17
Figure 11. Power Transmission, ENGINE GroUP ....ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiriissinsnnsaenaeas 18-19
Figure 12. Sulky, Brake SYStEM GrOUPD .uviiiiiiii i i e i e e e it e e e e anaeaas 20
Figure 13. Sulky, Articulating JOINT GrOUPD .....ciiiii e e aes 21
Figure 14. BOAY Panel GrOUPD . .uiiisi ittt e e e e 22
Figure 15. Electrical System & SchematiC GroUp ....oovveiiiiiii i e 23

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 3



\ pe agreen
MAGN U
~___J

Handlebar Control Group

13, 14 4 5 1
5
| ’
15, 16, 17, 18, 19 — 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
6,7 4
8,9, 10, 11, 12 L
20
Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity

1 R654190 480328 Handlebar Grip 1 pair
2 P654151 - Throttle Cable 1
3 P654136 - Throttle Lever 1
4 P654150 - Sprayer Operating Cable 1
5 P654137 - Sprayer Operating Lever 1
6 u422927 082489 Kill Switch with locknut and retaining nut 1
7 300125 - Switch boot 1
8 R654555 480285 Hour Meter 1
9 P650110 - Screw 2
10 P650115 - Lock Nut 2
11 P300200 - Neutral Safety Wirings Harness (not shown) 1
12 R216501 - Neutral Safety Switch (not shown) 1
13 P100263 - Hopper Open/Close Lever Assembly 1
14 uU654191 082529 Grip 2
15 P100295 - Handle Release Lever 1
16 R654199 480327 Grip 1
17 R651750 480434 Clevis Pin 2
18 R651544 480429 Nylon Washer 2
19 R651601 480246 Cotter Pin 2
20 P100283.1 - Handle Release latch Assembly 1
21 P100405 - Hopper Open/Close Control Rod 1
22 P645207 - E clip 1
23 R651224 - Nut 1
24 R651482 480443 Lock Washer 1
25 R651224 480441 Locknut 1

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 4




\ pe agreen
MAGN U
~___J

2,4,5

2,3, 4

7,8,9,10, 11

16,17, 18, 19

Hopper Inside & Rate Control Group

20

26
Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 P100265 - Screen 1
2 R650620 480437 Screw, %-20 x 3/4 4
3 R651420 480345 Washer, " flat 2
4 R651216 013291 Lock Nut, %-20 5
5 U422916 060046 Clip 2
6 P422917 - Hopper 1
7 650424 - Screw, %-20 x 1” 1
8 P651973 - Flange bearing 1
9 R651216 013291 Lock Nut, %-20 1
10 R651420 480345 Washer, % flat 3
11 U422896 - Washer, 3/8 Nylon 5
12 R651590 480377 Cotter Pin
13 P100105 - Agitator Arm 1
14 P100100 - Agitator Arm & Shaft
20 P100395 - Rate Control Plate 1
21 P205015 - Knob, Rate adjustment 1
22 R422706 480395 Washer, % Nylon 2
24 U650102 - Screw, 10-24 x 5/8” 2
25 R651206 070027 Locknut, 10-24 2
26 P432301 - Hopper Cover, Magnum 1

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 5




Mfwj Hopper Open/Close Group

Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 P100415 - Shut-off Plate Rod 1
2 P100445 - Shut-off Plate Assembly 1
3 R651350 - Adjusting Turnbuckle 1
4 651220 - Nut 2
5 R651480 060058 Lock Washer 2
6 U422304 082466 Hanger Bolt 1
7 P100443 020511 Shut-off Plate Clamp 1
8 P645204 - Locknut, 10-32 2
9 P654153 - Remote Lever Cable, Third Hole 1

10 - - Third Hole Slide Plate

11 P100445 704955 Shut-off Plate Clip 1
12 P422920 - Screw, #8 sheet metal x 3/8 1
13 - Gearbox, Magnum 1
14 P100430 - Shaft Assembly Block 1
15 P4222915 - Spinner Shaft (SPINNER ASSEMBLY) 1
16 P4222915 030317 Spinner Platter (SPINNER ASSEMBLY) 1
17 P4222915 - Pin, Spinner Platter (SPINNER ASSEMBLY) 1
18 R650620 480437 Bolt, ¥4-20 x 34" 1
19 R651216 013291 Locknut, ¥4-20 1
20 R651544 480429 Washer, ¥4 Nylon 3
21 - Shut-off plate compression screw 2
22 - Shut-off plate rubber washer 2
23 - Shut-off plate nut 2

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 6




\ pe agreen
MAGN U
~___J

1,11,12,13,14

3rd HOLE PLATE

Fertilizer Deflector & Remote Control Group

Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 - - Control Cable 1
2 P654152 - Deflector Remote Control 1
3 P100235 - Deflector Link 1
4 R651601 480246 Cotter Pin 1
6 U422931 082494 Deflector 1
7 650424 - Screw 1
8 R651216 013291 Locknut, 4-20 3
9 R650420 480446 Screw 1

11 R651206 070027 Lock Nut 1
12 R651450 480263 Fender washer 1
13 R654138 480374 Conduit clip 1
14 R650400 480448 Screw, 10-24 x 34" 1
15 P654153 - 3™ Hole Remote Control 1
16 R650428 - Screw, %%-20 x 1-1/2" 1
17 R651590 480377 Cotter Pin 1

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 7




PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 8



f@/ Spray Tank Plumbing Group

f

6 7
\\ 8,17,18,19,24,25—\ \ / '_//
\ I

X

12,13,29

9,10,11,14,15,16,20

N\,

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 9



( permegreen
MAGNUR
~__J

:
]

DRIVE GEAR
SPRAY
SELECTOR

0
R
% T — NOZZLE BODIES

DUMP
VALVE

PRESSURE
UNLOADER
VALVE

[ ]
I

O

STRAINER
[ ]

|

— -

L]

Spray Tank Plumbing Group (continued)

T O
e

]

LOW GEAR
SPRAY
SELECTOR

PUMP

SUCTION
VALVE

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 10



\ pe agreen
MAGNUM
~__J

Spray Tank Plumbing Group (continued)

Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
P204945 - Spray Tank 1
2 - - Spray Control Valve Assembly, High Speed 1
3 - - Spray Control Valve Assembly, Low Speed 1
4 P645103 - Screw * 4
6 R481246 480354 Hose Clamp, small 1
7 - - Bypass Line 1
8 R454023 480348 Bypass Elbow 1/4” x 3/8" 1
9 R481243 480356 Hose Clamp, large 1
10 - - Outlet Line 1
11 R454023 480350 Outlet Elbow 2
12 R650420 480445 Bolt, ¥4-20 x 34" 4
13 R651480 60058 Lock Washer 4
14 R481243 480356 Hose Clamp, large 1
15 - - Outlet Hose 1
16 R451090 - Suction Strainer 1
17 R481246 480354 Hose Clamp, Small 2
18 - - Pressure Relief Valve Hose 1
19 R466440 480361 Pressure Relief Valve 1
20 R452222 480349 Straight Fitting 1
*21 P100606 - Valve Cover, Left * 1
*23 P100607 - Valve Cover, Right * 1
24 R452220 480347 Top Pressure Relief Valve Fitting 1
25 R454002 480346 Bottom Pressure Relief Valve Fitting 1
26 P204948 - Heat Shield 1
27 P205012 - Suction Valve 1
28 454004 - 1/4" Nylon PPT x 3/8” Hb 2
29 P204935 - 1/4" Thick Tank Spacer 4

* Valve covers not illustrated for clarity

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 11




\ P agreen
MAGNUR
~__J

Spray Pump Plumbing Group

Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 - - Outlet Hose
2 - - Inlet Hose
3 P442068 - Pump 1
4 - - Mounting Plate, Pump
5 P442070 - Pump Hose Fitting 2
6 - - Low gear spray control valve supply hose 1
7 - - High gear spray control valve supply hose 1
8 P205010 - Pump Shutoff Valve 1
9 R481246 R481246 Hose Clamp, small 2
10 P205020 - Lever Return Spring 1
11 P000425 - T-Fitting 1/4” MPT x 3/8” 1

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 12




fmm Spray Nozzle Group
\J

10,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 12345678
11,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 9,234,567 8
Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 P205005 - Nozzle, High Gear Broadcast 1
2 R466625 480211 Nozzle Cap 4
3 R466620 480359 Gasket 4
4 R464724 005173 Strainer 4
5 R466222 010923 Nozzle Body 4
6 R454002 480346 Nozzle body hose fitting 4
2 R466444 480357 SOIZS;/I) Pressure Cap (Incl. w/ Nozzle
8 R466448 480358 Diaphragm ( Included with Nozzle Body)
9 P205000 - Nozzle, High Gear Trim 1
10 P205006 - Nozzle, Low Gear Broadcast 1
11 P205001 - Nozzle, Low Gear Trim 1

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 13




MAGJ\/ULZ] Power Transmission, Pump & Gearbox Belt Group

8,9,10

©

1
/

7
2,3,4,5,6,16

14
12
Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 P651199* - Idler Pulley Assembly
2 P653608* - Tensioning Pulley 1
3 P650102* - Bolt, 3/8-16 x 2” 1
4 R651483* 480442 Lock Washer, 3/8" 1
5 P645203* - Lock Nut, 3/8-16 1
6 P100115* - Tensioning Arm 1
7 R654504 480334 Tensioning Spring 1
8 R650620 - Bolt, ¥%4-20 x 3/4" 1
9 P651202 - Bushing 1
10 R651206 070027 Lock Nut 1
11 P653793 - Pump and Spinner Gearbox Drive Belt 1
12 P653606 - Pump Pulley 1
13 P653605 - Spinner Gearbox Pulley 1
14 P653605 - Jackshaft Pulley 1
15 R650221 - Cone Point Set Screw, %-20 x 2 1
16 R651216 013291 Lock Nut, %-20 4
17 P442068 - Pump 1
18 P422934 - Gearbox 1

* Indicates part of an assembly

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 14




/>/>’&GJ\/UL¥] Power Transmission, Drive Belt Group

10

2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9

-

Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 P651201 480204 Tensioning Pulley Assembly 1
2 R653558* 480203 Pulley Bushing 1
3 R650738* 008495 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1- 34" 1
4 R651483* 480442 Lock washer 1
5 P645203* - Lock Nut, 3/8-16 1
6 P100110* - Tensioning Arm 1
7 * - Bushing 2
8 * - Y4-20 Lock Nut 1
9 * - 4" Washer 1

10 R654504 480334 Tensioning Spring 1
11 P653602 - Jackshaft Pulley 1
12 P653601 - Transaxle Pulley 1
13 P653600 - Engine Gearbox Output Pulley 1
14 R650222 Set Screw, 5/16-18 x 34" 1
15 P651645 Key, Step 2 x 3/16 x 1" 1
16 P653792 - Drive Belt

* Indicates part of an assembly

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 15




/m}‘d
RO 1
~_J

Power Transmission, Jackshaft Group

L
N

7\ 6—\ 8—\

|
—T| 8
L
7 7 /
| 5
‘ = / 3
/_ 7
¢} ) ~ 1,2
Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
P100272 - Jackshaft Assembly (includes all * Below) 1
1 R650718 011437 Bolt (two each pillow block) 4
2 R651483 480442 Lock washer (two each pillow block) 4
3 P651962* - Pillow Block 2
4 P100270* - Jackshaft 1
5 P653602* - Jackshaft Drive Pulley 1
6 P653605* - Pump and Spinner Gearbox Drive Pulley 1
7 U650103* - Setscrew 2
8 -* - Zerk Fitting 2

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 16




\P agreen
MAGNUR
~__J

Power Transmission, Transaxle Group

4
8,9,10,11,12 /
6,7
E: 5

13,14,15

Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 R651404 082475 Lug Nut (four each front wheel) 8
2 P654824 - Tire and Wheel, Front 2
3 P210100 - Transaxle (with hubs) 1
4 R650100 480440 Bolt, self tapping, 5/16 x 5/” 1
5 P100180 - Torque Strap 1
6 uU650691 - Bolt, 5/6-18 x 3" 4
7 R651214 480441 Lock nut, 5/16-18 4
8 P100175 - Shift Lever Bracket 1
9 P210110 - Bolt, %-28 x 1/2" grade 8 1

10 P650102 - Bolt, 3/8-16 x 2” 1
11 P645203 - Lock Nut, 3/8-16 1
12 P100425 - Shift Rod 1
13 P651512 - Axle washer (2 per axle) 4
14 P651705 - E clip retainer (1 per axle) 2
15 P654730 - Hub (1 per axle) 2

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 17




\(m o _
PG Power Transmission, Engine Group

6 mm LOCK NUT

CONTROL LEVER SPRING
WASHER

20 WASHER

CONTROL LEVER

] :;’% : ' 1
6x 12 (2) / NS 4 ‘
s‘ ~ES >
L r“'\"i:-‘é "w >
CONTROL BASE 21 N J\'/I/l‘ @
< 'Q.\. \«
<)
23,24

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 18



JDJAGJ\JULVJ Power Transmission, Engine Group (continued)

Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 R654282 480314 Auxiliary Throttle Return Spring 1
2 P454000 - Fuel hose coupler 1
3 P449212 - Fuel Line 1
4 P449202 - Air Cleaner Cover 1
5 P449203 - Air Cleaner 1
6 P449200.1 - Engine and Gearbox 1
7 R650665 - Bolt, 5/16-18 x 3/4" 4
8 651422 - Washer, 5/16 4
9 R651482 480443 Lock washer 4

10 P449241 - Air Cleaner Base 1
11 R481246 480354 Hose Clamp 1
12 P449222 - Starter 1
13 P449213 - Gas tank fitting with filter and valve 1
14 P449210 - Gas Tank 1
15 P449207 - Cap, Muffler 1
16 P100172 - Muffler Guard 1
17 P449211 - Gas Cap 1
18 P449219 - Throttle Return Spring 1
19 P449227 - Cable Return Spring

20 P449218 - Governor Spring

21 P449208 - Spark Plug

22 P449215 - Carburetor (not shown)

23 P449242 - Drain Plug

24 P449243 - Drain Plug Washer

25 P100160 - Engine Spacer Washers 4

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 19




\ pe agreen
MAGN U
~___J

Sulky, Brake System Group

13,14,15,16,17 4,5
Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 R651216 013291 Locknut, %4-20 (2 per brake shaft) 4
2 u422304 082466 Brake Adjusting Bolt 2
3 P100400 - Brake Rod 1
4 R651590 - Cotter Pin 2
5 - - Brake Mounting Post
6 R651450 480263 Washer (2 per side) 4
7 R422055 480242 Brake Band 2
8 R651740 480244 Clevis Pin 2
9 R651601 480246 Cotter pin 2
10 R651970 480243 Nylon bushing (2 per side) 4
11 P650104 - Brake Peddle (not shown) 1
12 P000250 - Foot Pad Kit 1
13 P654637 - 13/650 Tire, Tube, Rim and Hub Assembly 2
14 R654722.01 480397 34" Roller Bearing (included with P654637) 2
g - : - -
15 R654722.02 480399 P/46553I7I(§r Bearing Retainer (included with 4
16 R651510 480410 34" Washer 4
17 R651600 480436 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1” 2

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 20




/%%j Sulky, Articulating Joint Group

3,4,8
6
Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 P654050 Safety wire 1
2 P650948 - Bolt, 3/4"-10 x 1-3/4" 1
3 P650948 - Bolt, 34-10 x 1-3/4" 1
4 R651485 480239 Lock washer, 3/4 1
*5 - - Rod End Assembly 1
6 R652472 480231 Rod End, Threaded 1
R652462 480231 Rod End, Female 1
8 R652478 082477 Seal 1
P100530 - Bolt, 3/4"-10 x 1-3/4” w/ 5/32" hole 1
10 R652474 480238 Zerk Fitting (Rod End, Threaded) 2
11 R652476 480237 Zerk Fitting (Rod End, Female) 1
12 P100403 - Sulky Rod 1

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 21




permagreen

macrUy  Body Panel Group

Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 P100601 - Hood piece 1
2 P100600 - Nose piece 1
3 P100603 - Fender, right (not shown) 1
4 P100602 - Fender, left 1
5 P449210 - Gas tank 1
6 P100605 - Deflector cover 1

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 22




\ pert green N
//b%j

Electrical Group

/7

-

1
[a)
z
=)
o
[
Q)
w
z
—— =
()
— >
1]

Item # Perma Green # LESCO SKU Nomenclature Quantity
1 R216501 - Neutral Safety Switch 1
2 P300200 - Neutral Starting Module Harness 2
3 u422927 082489 Kill Switch 3
4 R654555.1 - Tachometer / Hour Meter 1

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 23




PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

PARTS LIST Refer to the cover page for restrictions regarding reproduction or disclosure of this material.

Page 24




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


